Sec. 5. Approved by voters. This act shall not become effective until approved by the voters of the village at the next village general election or at any earlier special election called for that purpose.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 595—S. F. No. 979

An act relating to supplementary birth certificates for adopted children, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 144.176, Subdivision 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 144.176, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 175, is amended to read:

144.176 Adoption. Subdivision 1. Supplementary birth certificate. In cases of adoption the state registrar upon receipt of a certified copy of an order or decree of adoption shall prepare a supplementary certificate in the new name of the adopted person, and seal and file the original certificate of birth with said certified copy attached thereto. Such sealed documents may be opened only upon order of the court or, if otherwise found necessary, by the state registrar. Upon the receipt of a certified copy of a court order of annulment of adoption the state registrar shall restore the original certificate to its original place in the file.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 596—S. F. No. 1056

An act relating to salaries of county supervisors of assessments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 273.071, Subdivision 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 273.071, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. Salaries, expense. The salaries of the county supervisor of assessments and his assistants and clerical help, shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners and shall be payable in monthly instalments out of the general revenue